

No. 24-38

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRADLEY LITTLE, GOVERNOR OF IDAHO, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

LINDSAY HECOX, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
WOMEN'S DECLARATION INTERNATIONAL  
USA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS  
AND REVERSAL**

---

---

KARA DANSKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 21160  
Washington, D.C. 20009  
(833) 670-2474  
info@karadansky.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

August 14, 2024

---

---

116981



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE NATION’S DISTRICT AND CIRCUIT COURTS ARE BITTERLY SPLIT ON HOW THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED IN THIS MATTER SHOULD BE ANSWERED, CAUSING CONFUSION AND CHAOS ACROSS THE COUNTRY.....	5
II. AT LEAST SEVEN DISTRICT COURTS HAVE RULED THAT RECENT RULE CHANGES AMENDING THE TITLE IX REGULATIONS, <i>SEE</i> 34 C.F.R. PART 36, EXCEED THE ADMINISTRATION’S STATUTORY AUTHORITY OR ARE OTHERWISE UNLAWFUL (AND ONE HAS GONE IN THE OTHER DIRECTION), AND LOWER COURTS WOULD BENEFIT FROM THIS COURT’S GUIDANCE ON THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED HERE ....	7

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
III. THE RULING BELOW CEMENTS IN THE LAW THE IDEA THAT SEX EITHER IS NOT REAL OR DOES NOT MATTER, IN A MANNER THAT CONCRETELY HARMS WOMEN AND GIRLS AS A SEX CLASS, IGNORING DECADES' WORTH OF CASE LAW AND USING LANGUAGE THAT IS INCONSISTENT WITH MATERIAL REALITY .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>A.C. v. Sch. Dist. Martinsville</i> , 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023) . . . . .	4, 5
<i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) . . . . .	6, 21, 23
<i>Alabama, et al. v. Cardona, et al.</i> , (N.D. Ala. 7:24-cv-00533, July 30, 2024) . . . . .	11
<i>Alabama, et al. v. Cardona, et al.</i> , (11th Cir. 24-12444, July 31, 2024) . . . . .	11
<i>Arizona Governing Committee v. Norris</i> , 463 U.S. 1073 (1983) . . . . .	15
<i>Arkansas, et al. v. Department of Education, et al.</i> , (E.D. Mo. 24-cv-00636, July 24, 2024) . . . . .	11
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020) . . . . .	3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 16
<i>Carroll Independent School District v.</i> <i>Department of Education, et al.</i> , (N.D. Tex. 4:24-cv-00461-O, July 11, 2024) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>City of Los Angeles Department of Water and Power</i> <i>v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978) . . . . .	15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018) . . . . .	4, 5
<i>Doe v. Snyder</i> , 28 F.4th 103 (9th Cir. 2022) . . . . .	5
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) . . . . .	15
<i>Grabowski v. Arizona Bd. of Regents</i> , 69 F.4th 1110 (9th Cir. 2023) . . . . .	5
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	4, 5
<i>Hecox, et al. v. Little, et al.</i> , No. 20-35813 (9th Cir. June 7, 2024) . . . . .	15
<i>Kansas, et al. v. Department of Education, et al.</i> , (D. Kan. 24-4041-JWB, July 2, 2024) . . . . .	9
<i>Louisiana, et al. v. Department of Education, et al.</i> , (W.D. La. 3:24-CV-00563, June 13, 2024) . . . . .	9, 11
<i>Louisiana, et al. v. Department of Education, et al.</i> , No. 24-30399 (5th Cir. July 17, 2024) . . . . .	12
<i>Meriweather v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) . . . . .	6
<i>Neese v. Beccera</i> , 640 F. Supp. 3d 668 (N.D. Tex. 2022) . . . . .	6

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Oklahoma v. Cardona, et al.</i> , (W.D. Okla. 5:24-cv-00461 July 31, 2024) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Pelcha v. MW Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 988 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2021) . . . . .	6
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971) . . . . .	13, 15
<i>Tennessee v. United States Dept. of Educ.</i> , 615 F. Supp. 3d 807 (E.D. Tenn. 2022) . . . . .	6
<i>Tennessee, et al. v. Cardona, et al.</i> , (E.D. Ky. 2: 24-072-DCR, June 17, 2024) . . . . .	9
<i>Tennessee, et al. v. Cardona, et al.</i> , No. 24-5588 (6th Cir. July 17, 2024) . . . . .	9, 12
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d 810 (N.D. Tex. 2016) . . . . .	6, 12
<i>Texas, et al. v. United States of America, et al.</i> , (N.D. Tex. 2:24-CV-86-Z, July 11, 2024) . . . . .	10
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) . . . . .	15
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975) . . . . .	15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const., amend XIV . . . . .	3
<b>STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) . . . . .	9
20 U.S.C. 38 §§ 1681 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	7
Idaho Code §§ 33-6201–06 . . . . .	2
Idaho Code §§ 33-6201–06(1) . . . . .	3
Idaho Code §§ 33-6201–06(2) . . . . .	3
<b>REGULATORY AUTHORITIES</b>	
34 C.F.R. Part 36, <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	4, 7
34 C.F.R. § 106.32(b)(1) . . . . .	8
34 C.F.R. § 106.34(a)(3) . . . . .	8
34 C.F.R. § 106.37(c)(2) . . . . .	8
34 C.F.R. § 106.41() . . . . .	8
89 Fed. Reg. 33,474 (Apr. 29, 2024) . . . . .	9

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>OTHER MATERIALS</b>	
ACLU, <i>Transgender people and the law</i> . . . . .	20
Andrea Orwoll, <i>Pregnant “Persons”: The Linguistic Defanging of Women’s Issues and the Legal Danger of “Brain-Sex” Language</i> , 17 NEV. L.J. 670 (2017) . . .	17
Colin Wright, <i>A Biologist Explains Why Sex Is Binary</i> , THE WALL STREET JOURNAL (Apr. 9, 2023) . . .	17
Declaration on Women’s Sex-Based Rts. (January 2019), <a href="https://www.womensdeclaration.com/en/">https://www.womensdeclaration.com/en/</a> . . .	1, 2, 3
Human Rights Campaign, <i>Glossary of Terms</i> . . . . .	19
Jessica A. Clarke, <i>Sex Assigned at Birth</i> , 122 COLUM. L. REV. 1821 (2022) . . . . .	21
Katherine Knott and Jessica Blake, <i>Nearly 700 More Colleges Don’t Have to Comply with New Title IX RULE</i> , INSIDE HIGHER ED. (Jul. 17, 2024) . . . . .	11
Kathleen Stock, <i>Changing the concept of “woman” will cause unintended harms</i> , THE ECONOMIST (Jul. 6, 2018) . . . . .	16
Risa Aria Schnebly, <i>Sex Determination in Humans</i> , THE EMBRYO PROJECT ENCYCLOPEDIA (Jul. 16, 2021) . . .	17



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Sheila Jeffreys, <i>GENDER HURTS: A FEMINIST ANALYSIS OF THE POLITICS OF TRANSGENDERISM</i> (Routledge 2014).....	17, 19
Stonewall, <i>List of List of LGBTQ+ terms</i> .....	20
SurveyUSA Mkt. Research Study #26869, <i>Strong Majorities Prefer Female-Only Interactions for Women, Girls in Athletics, Restroom, Other Situations</i> (Sept. 25-27, 2023) . . .	16
